
 

 

 
  

 
Meeting: Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Date/Time: Monday, 9 September 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. M. Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via 

YouTube at https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

  
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 
2.  

  
Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

 
3.  

  
Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

 
4.  

  
To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

 
5.  

  
Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

 
8.  

  
Biodiversity Net Gain - Six Months on.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 
9.  

  
Environment and Climate Change 
Performance Report to June 2024.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 
10.  

  
Annual Review of Leicestershire Country 
Parks.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 23 - 28) 

 
11.  

  
Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Monday 11 November 2024 at 2.00pm.  
 

 

 
12.  

  
Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 
QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 
good starting point for developing questions:  
 

• Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

• How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

• What does success look like? 

• What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

• What happens once the money is spent? 

• If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

• What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 
focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 
questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 
addressed through the formal meeting; 
 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 
authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 
(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 13 June 2024.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC (in the Chair) 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Mr J. Poland CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Mr. N. Chapman CC and Mr. M. Frisby CC. 
  

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
It was moved by Mr. G. A. Boulter CC and seconded by Mr. J. Poland CC that Mr. 
M. Frisby CC be appointed as Chairman of the Environment and Climate Change 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2025.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Mr. M. Frisby CC be appointed Chairman for the period ending with the date of 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025.  
 

2. Appointment of Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was moved by Mr. G. A. Boulter CC and seconded by Mrs. R. Page CC that Mr. 
D. Harrison CC be appointed as Deputy Chairman of the Environment and Climate 
Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Mr. D. Harrison CC be appointed Deputy Chairman for the period ending with 
the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025.  
 

Mr. D. Harrison – in the Chair for this meeting. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 34. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 
 

10. Persistent Organic Pollutants in Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
which provided an update on the first year of operation of separately collected and 
treated Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating (WUDS) containing Persistent 
Organic Pollutants (POPs). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. The performance data showing the tonnage of WUDS collected per month for 
the County Council had not currently been benchmarked against other local 
authorities.  The Director agreed to conduct a comparison and let members 
know how well the County Council was performing.  

ii. No direct reports of fly tipping of sofas had been received by the Director, as 
this was a district council responsibility. However, the County Council worked 
closely with district councils to reduce instances of fly tipping in the county.  

iii. The Regulations on WUDS/POPs detailed which items were specifically 
within scope of the legislation, and this did not include mattresses possibly as 
the level of POPs was much lower in these items. However, it was possible 
that future updates to the Regulations may include mattresses.  

iv. The RHWS which disposed of WUDS in Leicestershire were not promoted 
out of county to neighbouring residents in other counties. However, it was 
acknowledged that cross-boundary usage of RHWS did occur, but all 
authorities involved acknowledged that the movement was probably in equal 
measure, and they did not limit such movement.  

 

6



In response to members’ requests, the Director agreed to produce a short summary 
of the report, explaining WUDS and POPs, for members to use in their local areas 
as a press release.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on the first year of operation of separately collected and 
treated Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating containing Persistent Organic 
Pollutants be noted.  
 

11. Collection and Packaging Reforms.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
concerning the Government’s recent policy announcements on the Collection and 
Packaging Reforms (CPR). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. In response to concerns from a member about district councils’ plans to 
collect food and garden waste mixed together and the possible impact of this 
on the County Council as the waste disposal authority, the Director explained 
that the Government had confirmed capital finding for district councils to 
purchase the infrastructure needed to start food waste collections. It was also 
predicted that revenue finding would be available in the future, although no 
details were available at this stage. The County Council currently had 
contracts in place to dispose of separately collected food and garden waste, 
but not mixed waste.  However, the Director explained that it was for the 
district councils to decide how such waste was collected and the County 
Council would seek to put in place suitable contracts for the disposal of mixed 
waste should the need arise.  

ii. Members noted that food and garden waste could not currently be mixed for 
recycling collections, although the Government was considering plans to 
introduce this in the future.   

iii. In response to a question from a member, the Director clarified that reference 
in Paragraph 17 of the report to ‘All UK nations’ referred to Wales, Scotland, 
Northern Ireland and England. Different deposit return schemes would be put 
in place in in the UK nations with slight differences in the materials collected, 
for example, glass. The Government was considering how these different 
schemes would operate across borders.  

iv. Members noted that the new Regulations were expected to bring about a 
change in packaging habits especially with that used around white goods, for 
example, polystyrene around washing machines. Currently, some providers 
took away the packaging and the old machine for recycling. The Extended 
Producer Responsibility under the new Regulations, would encourage those 
producing the packaging to use a more recyclable material or to manage the 
recycling of the packaging themselves. 

v. In response to a question from a member about why glass was not included 
in waste collection in England but was in Wales, the Director informed 
members that it was possibly due to complexities and weight/health and 
safety considerations with the collection of glass. This was particularly the 
case with reverse vending machines which could lead to breakages 
presenting health and safety issues which needed further consideration in 
England.  Wales were very keen to include glass in their recycling schemes 

7



as their recycling rates were higher than in England and they were keen to 
recycle everything that could be included. The Director assured members 
that the Extended Producer Responsibility for packaging detailed in the report 
would include glass.  

vi. Members noted that more details about the Deposit Return Scheme were 
needed to clarify to clarify what materials and items would be covered by the 
Regulations.  

 
In response to members’ requests, the Director agreed to produce a short summary 
of the report, explaining the Government’s plans for Collection and Packaging 
Reforms, to place in Leicestershire Matters and for Members to use in their local 
areas as a press release. However, the Director added that the release of 
information needed to be managed in a timely manner, as some plans were still 
being considered by the Government and were not currently in place.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the summary provided of the Government’s recent policy announcements on 
the Collection and Packaging Reforms be noted.  
 

12. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 9 September 2024 at 
2.00pm and that meetings of the Committee in 2025 would be held at 2:00pm on the 
following dates:   
 
• 22 January 2025 
• 12 March 2025 
• 11 June 2025 
• 10 September 2025 
• 12 November 2025 
 

2.00  - 2.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
13 June 2024 

 

8



 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN - SIX MONTHS ON 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Purpose of report  
 
1. This report is a summary of the introduction of mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain, 

which is a new requirement that has been introduced and is delivered through the 
planning system. The law has been in place since February 2024 for larger 
development sites.  
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 

2. The Environment Act 2021 introduced mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (from this 
point referred to as “BNG”) as a new requirement to be delivered through the 
planning system. BNG has been inserted into the planning legislation under 
Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as inserted by Schedule 
14 of the Environment Act 2021). 

 
3. As a result, developments are now required to deliver a 10% increase in biodiversity 

above the pre-development status of a site and this will be secured through the 
determination of planning applications. The mandatory requirement for BNG 
commenced on 12 February 2024 for major sites and 2 April 2024 for smaller sites. 

 
Background 
 
4. To prepare for mandated BNG, a partnership of Local Planning Authorities across 

Leicestershire and Rutland collectively commissioned a report on how to introduce 
this requirement into planning processes. This was funded by all partners, using the 
government burden funding provided for this purpose.  
 

5. The study and subsequent report, undertaken by consultants RSK Biocensus, was 
completed in September 2023 and its recommendations were taken forward by this 
partnership of district councils. Charnwood Borough Council and Leicester City 
Council have their own a
[...]
am Manager are developing a Section 106 BNG Policy and Charging 
Schedule, in order that this long-term monitoring can be funded and carried out. This 
is a new responsibility as a result of BNG and the applicant will be charged for this 
service. The district councils will also be using this approach, which the Ecology 
Team will also monitor for cases in their area on their behalf. 

 
9. Reporting requirements- the additional new statutory requirement through the 

Biodiversity Duty (also from the Environment Act 2021) requires Local Planning 
Authorities to report on BNG, the quantity and type of habitat being created through 
BNG. Officers are currently using the database system Mastergov for processing 
BNG information from planning casework. However, software options, which are 
specifically designed to extract and process these monitoring aspects of BNG, are 
also being investigated.  

 
Consultation/ Training 
 
10. Member Briefing Sessions- Mr Pain, Cabinet Lead Member for the Environment 

and Green Agenda hosted an All Member Meeting to introduce members to statutory 
BNG on Tuesday 6 February 2024.  Mr Pain also hosted an additional briefing to 
members on BNG as part of his Lead Member Meeting on 16 April 2024.  
 

11. Officer Training- BNG training for planning officers was jointly organised by the 
authorities across Leicestershire and Rutland and this was delivered by RSK 
Biocensus on Tuesday 30 January 2024.  
 

12. Member Training- To prepare for the introduction of this new legislation, training was 
jointly organised for elected Members of authorities across Leicestershire and 
Rutland. The training was delivered by RSK Biocensus and took place on Thursday 
29 February 2024. Its aim was to introduce BNG as part of the planning 
determination process and it was aimed in particular at members who sit on planning 
committees and take part in the decision-making process. 

 

10



 

 
13. Training for Parish and Town Councils- Additional train
[...]
 report. 
 
Officer(s) to Contact 
 
Julie Thomas, Head of Planning and Historic and Natural Environment 
0116 305 5667 
Julie.thomas@leics.gov.uk 
 
Vanessa Evans Ecology and Biodiversity Team Manager 
0116 305 7859 
vanessa.evans@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

12

mailto:Julie.thomas@leics.gov.uk
mailto:vanessa.evans@leics.gov.uk


 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE PERFORMANCE  
REPORT TO JUNE 2024 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF 

ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Environment and Climate Change 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest performance update on the 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that the Council is responsible for delivering 
against the Council’s Strategic Plan (2024-26). The Committee is asked to note 
this update. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The updates in this report reflect progress against the Council’s Strategic 

Outcomes Framework within the Strategic Plan up to 2026, as well as the 
Environment and Waste performance framework and related high-level plans 
and strategies across the Council which inform the current performance 
framework and indicators in this report.      

 
Background 
 
3. This report highlights how a variety of Environment and Climate Change 

performance indicators are performing against the Council’s Strategic Plan’s 
Clean and Green outcome. 

 
4. The performance dashboards, appended to this report, include several 

indicators where the Council does not have direct control of delivery, such as 
Electric Vehicle (EV) ownership and air quality. The latter examples are within 
the scope of the Environment Strategy but are not directly delivered by the 
Council. They have been included to provide a greater oversight of the 
environment, to inform policy making and to help to understand what life is like 
in Lei
[...]
 Plan were updated in 2021 to ensure the delivery of the pledge 
over a 10-year period. The latest tree planting provisional update shows that 
437,220 trees have been planted by the Council and its partners up to June 
2024, since July 2021, and this has greatly exceeded its cumulative target of 
210,000 for 2024/25. The latest result is over half of its 2032 target, showing 
excellent performance. A detailed Tree Management Strategy Annual update 
was provided to this Committee on 2 November 2023. 

 
24. The ‘Percentage of household waste sent by local authorities across 

Leicestershire for reuse, recycling or composting (former NI 192)’ remained 
similar to the previous quarter at 43% over a 12-month rolling period up to and 
including Quarter Three 2023/24 (data is two quarters in arrears) and missed its 
45% target. It lies within the third quartile position (2022/23) compared to other 
English county councils (below average). This indicator has had relatively static 
performance over the past year ranging between 42.0% and 43.7%. It performs 
worse than the long-term average of 48% since 2011. The Council adopted the 
Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy in April 2023, which includes a 
pledge to put in place collection systems to contribute towards the future 
national target of 65% recycling by 2035.   

 
25. The ‘Annual percentage of municipal waste sent to landfill (former NI 193)’ met 

its target of 30%. There was a slight decrease (3 percentage points) in waste 
landfilled from 18% over the 12-month rolling period up to and including Quarter 
Two 2023/24 to 15% in Quarter Three 2023/24 showing an improvement in 
performance and has met its target. It compares better than the long-term 
average of 29% since 2011. When compared to other English county councils, 
this indicator remained in the fourth (bottom) quartile in 2022/23. In order to 
achieve an average position when compared to other English county councils, 
performance would have to me
[...]
newable electricity generated within Local Authority area (MWh per 1000 households). 
 
Renewable electricity capacity within Local Authority area (MW per 10,000 households). 

22



 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTRY PARKS 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the ongoing work 

within the County Council’s Country Parks service.   
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy was agreed by Cabinet in May 

2020 and runs from 2019 to 2029.  
 

3. The Tree Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet in March 2020 and 
runs from 2020 to 2025. 

 
4. At its meeting in June 2023, the Committee received a report outlining 

biodiversity enhancements within the Country Parks service. 
 

Background 
 
5. Leicestershire County Council has a wide network of 18 parks and open spaces 

covering over 530ha. The Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy, set out six 
destination parks: Beacon Hill Country Park, Broombriggs Farm, Watermead 
Country Park, Snibston Colliery Park, Bosworth Battlefield and Market Bosworth 
Country Park, alongside the Council’s secondary parks elsewhere in the county. 
The main ‘destination’ parks are those which are generally the reason for 
people’s visit and not only cater for the local community but attract visitors from 
further afield. 
 

6. Three of the Council’s parks form part of Sites of Special Scientific Interest 
(SSSIs) (Beacon Hill Country Park, Sheet Hedges Wood and Jubilee Wood). 
SSSIs are sites that have been designated due to containing unique species or 
habitats of high scientific value for conservation. Five parks contain Local 
Nature Reserves (LNRs) (Reed Bed Nature Reserve at Watermead Country 
Park, Moira Junction, Grange Nature Reserve at Snibston Colliery Park, New 
Lount Nature R
[...]
for the benefit of wildlife and 
people.  The service works to create, enhance and maintain biodiversity found 
within the varying habitats found within the Councils country parks.  The 
Council’s parks are an exemplar of how wildlife and people can coexist and are 
a refuge for delicate habitat types such as heathland, wetlands and woodland. 

27

http://www.leicscountryparks.org.uk/
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s152649/APPENDIX%20Country%20Parks%20and%20Open%20Spaces%20Strategy%202019-2029.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s152649/APPENDIX%20Country%20Parks%20and%20Open%20Spaces%20Strategy%202019-2029.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s152064/Tree%20Management%20Strategy.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1292&MId=7149&Ver=4


Health Implications 
 
34. The Council’s parks are a resource for residents for physical wellbeing, but also 

mental wellbeing, allowing visitors to connect with nature within a safe and 
accessible parks environment.  The benefits of positive mental health through 
accessing greenspaces came to the forefront during the pandemic, and this 
trend in usage of green spaces continues.  There is further scope to explore the 
social and economic benefit of “green social prescribing” that the Council’s 
parks provide as therapeutic alternatives to traditional treatments. 

 
Officer(s) to Contact 
 
Declan Keegan, Director of Corporate Resources 
Email: declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 7668 
 
Richard Hunt, Head of Catering, Hospitality and Country Parks  
Email: richard.hunt@leics.gov.uk   
0116 305 9293 
 

28

mailto:declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hunt@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	Membership

	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024.
	8 Biodiversity Net Gain - Six Months on.
	9 Environment and Climate Change Performance Report to June 2024.
	ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 9 SEPTEMBER 2024
	Appendix - Performance Report

	10 Annual Review 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 9 September 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC (in the Chair) 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. M. Hunt CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 

 
 

13. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

14. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

15. Questions asked by members.  
 
The following questions was received under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5) and were put 

to the Chairman of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 

 
Question asked by Mr. M. Hunt CC: 
 

“In light of the new Government statements on environment in recent weeks, as well as 
the Council’s unprecedented financial challenges, what consideration is being given to 

revising the Council’s NetZero Strategy and Action Plan and provide a credible plan 
which will deliver savings to the Council from reduced greenhouse gases, such as we 
have found from street lighting and changed workplace practices?” 

 
Reply by the Chairman:  

 
“Recent Government statements regarding the environment have not yet transferred into 
a new Government policy or Local Government support (such as funding) which would 

assist with the delivery of local net zero policies and initiatives. As such, the ongoing 
financial challenges faced by the Council continue to make delivery of net zero ambitions 

challenging. As planned, the Net Zero Strategy and Action Plan will be reviewed and 
updated as part of the Annual Environmental Performance Report which will be 
presented to the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 

January 2025.” 



 
 

 

2 

 

16. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
17. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
18. Declarations of the Party Whip.  

 

There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 

 
19. Presentation of Petitions.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

20. Biodiversity Net Gain - Six Months on.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the introduction of 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 8’, is filed with 
these minutes.  

 
The Chief Executive explained that the new requirement to achieve 10% BNG applied to 

all planning applications, unless they were exempt. The implementation of the new 
requirements had highlighted gaps in the statutory guidance, some of which were 
intentional to allow local interpretation, and some which were identified as planning 

applications were received and these were being addressed as the application was 
considered.  

 
Members were informed that anecdotal information suggested that developers were 
seeking legal advice for the assessment of the potential development site for BNG prior 

to submission to the Council for consideration. This resulted in a slowing of the planning 
process and enabled developers to identify the BNG benefits of the site, or whether it 

was more suited to be used as a BNG offset site.  
 
The Lead Member for the Environment and the Green Agenda commended officers for 

the work undertaken in putting in place the infrastructure for delivery of BNG.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. The statutory guidance provided a framework for monitoring visits which were 

required over a 30-year period and included eight in total; one in each of years one 
and two, and then in five-year increments. Officers were developing a Section 106 

BNG Policy and Charging Schedule in order that the long-term monitoring 
requirement could be funded and carried out. This would mirror the process in 
place for Section 106.  



 
 

 

3 

ii. The requirements were a new responsibility for the Planning Departments and 

were likely to include an enforcement role should the BNG requirements not be 
met by developers. This role would be the responsibility of district councils and not 
the County Council; further Government guidance was awaited.   

iii. The County Council had in place a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the 
district councils to supply ecology advice for the Local Planning Authority, and this 

service was paid for by the district councils. This arrangement had been in place 
for some time and had been amended with the introduction of the new BNG 
guidance to enable the County Council to make recommendations to the district 

council’s enforcement team should the BNG monitoring not meet the requirements 
of the statutory guidance. Members were informed that, if the district councils did 

not use the County Council for this support, they would need to seek and pay for 
the support from elsewhere in order to discharge the requirements for ecology 
advice within BNG. Charnwood District Council and Leicester City had their own 

in-house staff so were not involved in the MoU.  
iv. Members expressed concern about the monitoring requirements and the additional 

responsibilities on the county and district councils to meet the new legislation. 
Officers explained that the legislation clearly set out that conducting the monitoring 
was the responsibility of the planning applicant i.e. the developer, who was 

required to sign up to a 30-year monitoring plan, and their report at the required 
intervals would be monitored by the County Council. Further guidance was 
awaited on roles and responsibilities when this was not carried out effectively or 

the developer was no longer in operation.   
v. Members expressed concern about various species, such as swifts, hedgehogs 

and badgers, that were not included in the new legislation and were assured that 
the original legislation for the protection of endangered species was still in place 
and had not changed. Although swifts, hedgehogs and badgers were not included 

in the endangered species list, members were assured that these issues were 
addressed through the planning system.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the summary provided on the introduction of Biodiversity Net Gain be noted.  
 

21. Environment and Climate Change Performance Report to June 2024.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of 

Environment and Transport which provided the latest performance update on the key 
performance indicators that the Council was responsible for delivering against the 

Council’s Strategic Plan (2024-26). A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed 
with these minutes.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. Officers monitored opportunities for additional financial support and incentives to 
help Leicestershire homeowners insulate their homes. Such support usually 
became available through Public Health.  

ii. The volume of waste sent to landfill had reduced from 30% to 15% over the last 
couple of years. This had been helped by the large incinerator facility at Junction 

23. Members were informed that there had been a 3% drop in waste sent to landfill 
since the last performance report to the Committee in March 2024. Overall, an 
ambitious target had been set of 5% by 2025/26, which was significantly more 

challenging than the national target of 10% by 2035.  



 
 

 

4 

iii. Whilst the target of 5% of waste sent to landfill by 2025/26 was challenging, it 

would be delivered by the Waste Partnership which included district councils. The 
volume of legislative change that was expected would also support the 
achievement of the target and the Strategy developed for the Waste Partnership 

took these changes into account. Members were informed that more needed to be 
done in order to achieve the target, and the Director explained that, with the 

various legislative changes expected, the composition of waste sent to landfill 
would change over the coming years.  Members expressed concern that capital as 
well as revenue funding was needed from the Government to implement the 

legislative change, for example collection of food waste, due to the financial 
challenges faced by Councils.  

iv. In response to questions about Extended Producer Responsibility, the Director 
explained that it was expected that the Government would establish an 
organisation to mediate, manage and monitor large business activity and 

potentially additional funding would be available for councils through this 
organisation, although further details were awaited. 

 
The Director explained that the 65% target set for ‘the percentage of household waste 
sent by local authorities across Leicestershire for reuse, recycling or composting’ was a 

nationally set target, and not just for Leicestershire. It therefore, took in to account areas 
that were exceeding or underperforming against the target.   
 

The Lead Member for the Environment and the Green Agenda explained that, although 
government funding had been made available to district councils, the County Council had 

not received such funding to cover the increased revenue costs arising from the work 
undertaken to support delivery of the new legislation.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the update on performance to June 2024 be noted.  
 

22. Annual Review of Leicestershire Country Parks.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 

the work undertaken within Leicestershire’s Country Parks. A copy of the report, marked 
Agenda item 10, is filed with these minutes.  
 

In responses to questions, Members were informed that the car parking system at 
Watermead Country Park was extensively vandalised in March 2024. It was expected 

that a new system would be in place within the next six-eight weeks. It was recognised 
that replacement of the system had taken longer than was hoped and some income had 
been lost as a result of the vandalism. Although access to the car park was currently free 

to all whilst the machine was out of action, residents with season tickets would not be 
offered a refund on their season ticket as the annual pass gave access to all 

Leicestershire’s country parks and was not specific to Watermead Country Park. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the annual review of Leicestershire country parks be noted.  



 
 

 

5 

 

23. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 11 

November 2024 at 2pm. 
 
 

2.00 - 3.18 pm CHAIRMAN 
09 September 2024 

 


